

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL  
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.; BAILING OUT BENJI; FOOD & WATER  
WATCH; and IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, BRENNAN BIRD,  
in her official capacity as Attorney General of Iowa, VANESSA STRAZDAS, in  
her official capacity as Cass County Attorney, CHUCK SINNARD, in his official  
capacity as Dallas County Attorney, and ANTHONY JANNEY, in his official  
capacity as Washington County Attorney,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

David S. Muraskin  
Public Justice  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-5245  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

Roxanne Conlin  
Devin Kelly  
Roxanne Conlin & Associates, P.C.  
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C  
Des Moines, Iowa 50321  
(515) 283-1111  
roxanne@roxanneconlinlaw.com,  
dkelly@roxanneconlinlaw.com,  
cc: dpalmer@roxanneconlinlaw.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Christine Ball-Blakely  
Animal Legal Defense Fund  
525 East Cotati Avenue  
Cotati, CA 94931  
(707) 795-2533  
cblakely@aldf.org  
*Counsel for Animal Legal Defense  
Fund and Bailing Out Benji*

Matthew Strugar  
Law Office of Matthew Strugar  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com  
*Counsel for Animal Legal Defense  
Fund*

Aaron Frazier  
Foundation to Support Animal  
Protection (PETA Foundation)  
501 Front Street  
Norfolk, VA 23510  
(757) 622-7382  
AaronF@PetaF.org  
*Counsel for People for the Ethical  
Treatment of Animals, Inc.*

Tyler Lobdell  
Food & Water Watch  
1616 P Street NW, #300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(208) 209-3569  
tlobdell@fwwatch.org  
*Counsel for Food & Water Watch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. INTRODUCTION.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
A. Iowa Code § 727.8A chills Plaintiffs’ speech in three ways.....	9
B. Defendants failed to demonstrate any need for discovery. ....	12
C. The decision below.....	14
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
VII. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. All Plaintiffs have standing, and the issues are ripe.....	18
<i>i. Legal framework.....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>ii. ICCI’s standing is not truly in dispute. ....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>iii. ALDF, PETA, and BoB have chill standing.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>iv. FWW, ALDF, PETA, and BoB have standing as would-be recipients of         speech.....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>v. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe.....</i>	<i>26</i>
B. Section 727.8A infringes on First Amendment freedoms.....	29
<i>i. Section 727.8A restricts First Amendment-protected speech. ....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>ii. Section 727.8A restricts predicates to speech that are protected under the         First Amendment. ....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>iii. The First Amendment covers speech restrictions connected to prohibitions         on non-expressive conduct.....</i>	<i>34</i>

iv. <i>There is no exception to the First Amendment for speech made in connection with a trespass.</i> .....	35
C. Section 727.8A fails First Amendment scrutiny. ....	40
i. <i>Defendants were required and failed to produce evidence to sustain § 727.8A.</i> .....	41
ii. <i>Section 727.8A is over- and underinclusive.</i> .....	44
iii. <i>Section 727.8A lacks a legitimate purpose.</i> .....	46
D. Section 727.8A is facially unconstitutional.....	47
i. <i>Laws that fail First Amendment scrutiny are facially invalid.</i> .....	47
ii. <i>Section 727.8A also fails facially because it is overbroad.</i> .....	49
E. Alternatively, § 727.8A cannot be applied to Plaintiffs’ speech.....	51
VIII. Conclusion.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2, 20, 23, 24
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 38
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 20, 24
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	49
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 2019 WL 8301668 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 2, 2019).....	5
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 397 (S.D. Iowa 2022).....	5
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 30, 37

<i>In re Application of Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	25, 26
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 24
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	39
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	39
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	31, 33
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	3, 41, 47, 48
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	44, 45
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 48
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Elder v. Gillespie</i> , 54 F.4th 1055 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	7, 23
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Harp Advert. Illinois, Inc. v. Vill. of Chicago Ridge</i> , 9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	3, 35
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	39
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Land v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 243 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	53



<i>Lloyd Corp., v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	39
<i>Mayorga v. Marsden Bldg. Maint. LLC</i> , 55 F.4th 1155 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	passim
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N. Carolina Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3, 46
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	19, 49
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Showtime Ent., LLC v. Town of Mendon</i> , 769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	3, 44
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle</i> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Toben v. Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17

<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 42
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	3, 8, 49
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 19, 25
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	19
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	37
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 32, 38
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2018) .....	6, 38
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	43

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
Iowa Code § 716.7 .....	49, 50
Iowa Code § 716.7A .....	13, 14
Iowa Code § 716.8 .....	4
Iowa Code § 727.8A .....	passim

**Other Authority**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	42
Chip Gibbons, <i>Ag-Gag Across America</i> , Ctr. for Const. Rts. & Defending Rts & Dissent (2017), <a href="https://ccrjustice.org/sites/default/files/attach/2017/09/Ag-GagAcrossAmerica.pdf">https://ccrjustice.org/sites/default/files/attach/2017/09/Ag-GagAcrossAmerica.pdf</a> . .....	5, 6

Nicholas Kristof, *Spy Cams Show What the Pork Industry Tries to Hide*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2023, <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/04/opinion/meat-pork-animal-farm.html> ..... 34
